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Read complete installation and
operating instructions before
installing and/or using the
dehumidifier.

ATTENTION :
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e sécurité et les instructions
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FUTURE REFERENCE.

If the Dehumidifier changes
cvmership, be sure this manual
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Introduction

Thank you for choosing this Danby appliance to provide you and your family with all of the “Home Comfort”
requirements for your home, cottage or office. This Owner's Manual will provide you with valuable information
necessary for the proper usage, cars and maintenance of your new appliance. if properly maintained, your
Danby” appliance will give you many years of trouble free operation. Pleass take a few moments and read the
instructions thoroughly and familiarize yoursalf with all of the operational aspects of this appliance.

This unit can e conveniently moved from room to room within your home and set-up in just minutes.

For easy reference, may we suggest you attach a copy of your sales slip/receipt to this page, along with the
following information which is located on the manufacturers nameplate located on the rear wall of the water
tank compartment.

Mods| Number:

Serial Number:

Date of Purchase:

Dealer's Name and Address:

This information will be required if your unit requires servicing and/or for general inquiries. To contact a
Customer Service Representative, telephone

1-800-26-DANBY {1-800-263-2629)

Keep these instructions for future reference.

/- ! *, This symbol denotes a caution or warning

A\ cauTioN  f

Do not leave this unit unattended or operate in an
arsa where people or animals may not be able to

react quickly. A failed unit may cause over-heating
reaulting in personal injury or property damage.

MISE EN GARDE : On doit toujours débrancher le cordon
d'allmentation de |a prise de courant électique avant
d'entreprendre une apération de nettoyage cu dentretien da
Fappareil.

RACCORDEMENT POUR DRAINAGE DIRECT :

Gter (couper) e bouchon dobiuration et le réceptacle 2 eau
& Farriére de Vapparell. (Voir Fig.3)
Tailler le tuyau de drainage a la longueur nécessaice. ||
n'est pas nécessaire qu'il y ait un raccord & une extrémité
du tuyau de drainage ou a lautre. Insérer une exrémité de
la section de tuyau directement dans l'ouveriure de
drainage direct; enfoncer fermement sur le raccord, jusqua
la position de butée. Note : 1a friction assure la rétention du
2. Mejamais verser de |'eau directernent sur I'appareil; ceci tuyau au niveau de cette connexion; veiller & ce que le
pourrait faire subir des dommagss aux composants tuyau solt complstement enfoncé sur le raccord de
élactrigues ot & 'isolant des conducteurs €leclrigues. drainage.
Réinstaller l réceptacle 4 eau; vérifier que le témain «
réceptacle & eau plein » s'éleint. Si le témein reste illuming,
c'ast parge que le réceptacls 4 sau n'a pas éé
correctement installé, Méme lorsque |a fonction de drainags
direct est utilisée, le réceptacle 4 eau doit &tre correctement
Drainage direct : installé dans la caisse de l'appareil
Placer l'autre extrémité du tuyau de drainage directement
Ce déshumidificateur comporie une sortie de drainage direct, 2 au-dessus d'un siphon de plancher; et metire 'apparell en
l'arriére da la caisse. NOTE : Le tuyau de drainage n'est pas marche.

1. HEJAMAIS utiliser d'essence, benzénc, de peinture,
diluant ou autre composé chimique pour nettoyar cat
appareil; foutes ces s ferant subir des
ou déformations aux compaesants de plastique et
dégraderont Ia finition.

n

o

3. Utiliser uniguement de 'eau tidde, un détergent pour lave-
vaisselte et un chiffon doux pour essuyar complitement les
surfaces externes de |'appareil.

-~

fourni avec 'appareil. Utiliser un luyau darrosage ds jardin 5. Placer le déshumidificateur aussi prés gue possible du
standard {diamétre externe _ po; diamétre interne _ po), quion siphon de plancher.
peut trouver dans tout magasin de guincaillerie. Cette fonction 8. Quand |'option du drainage direct n'est pas utilise,

psrmat l'emploi de I'appareil dans un sous-sol comportant un
siphon de plancher,

NOTE: Ne pas tenter de raccorder la sortie de drainage
direct 4 une tuyauterie d’évacuation sltuée au-dessus du

niveau du sol. Remisage

Si le déshumidiiicateur doit raster inutilisé at tra remisé durant
une péricde prolongée, procéder commie suil .

enlever le tuyau de drainage de la sortie.

Fig.3

. Débrancher le cordon d'alimentation de fa prise de courant,

e

Vider le réceptacle a eau; essuyer parfailement les surfaces.

G

Nettoyer parfaitement le liltre & air

=

Remettre Fappareil dans son emballage dorigine.

4

Remiser Pappareil verticalement, en un lieu sec.

ORIFICE DE
DRAINAGE BIRECT

w0 MVue arridre)
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instructions d'utilisation :

La fonction du déshumiditicaleur est d'extraire Phumidité de Iair,
L'emploi d'un dést: piotégera la ré etles
arficles qu'elle contient conlre les dommages que pourrait leur
faire sublr uns hygrométrie excessive de l'air, Le
déshumidificateur extrait ' humidité de I'air qui traverse un
radiateur de refraidissement. L'humidité se condense sur le
radiateur de refioidissement et l'eal condenséc est ensuite
accumulée dans un réceptacle 4 eau interne (amovible) Situs 4
I'arriére de I'apparedt . La température de l'air déchargé ensite
dans la pidce a augmenté de quelques degrés (aprés un
réchauffage), ce qui contribue également a Fabaissement de
Ihygrométrie relative dans Fatmosphére de la piace.

Mode da déshumidification :

Lors du branchement initial de l'appareil sur la prise de courant,
le témoin d'alimentation vert clignote; il continua & clignater
jusgua ce gqufon appuie sur le bouton de rise en marche «
onfoft »; lors de la pression sur le bouten, le émoln vert cesse
de clignoter et il reste iluming en permanence; 'appareil adopte
automatiquement Ja configuration de fonctionnemant suivante :
Mode : Déshumidification

PRéglage selon Ihygrométrie ambiante: hygrcmems relaltive de B0 %
Vitesse ventilateur : = Haute

NOTE IMPORTANTE : Salon ls taux d'hygromékie de
I'snvironnement, 'appareil peut ne pas se metire en marche
automaliquement avec la configuration de réglage adoplée par
défaut {ceci indigue gue le taux d'hygrométrie de
l'environnement est inférlaur 4 60 %). Par conséquent il sera
alars nécessaire de sélectionner successivement chacun des
réglages d'hygromatria jusqu'a ce que I'humidistat identifis un
taux d'hygroméirie qui permet le fonctionnement de Fappareil,

SELECTION DU MODE DE DESHUMIDIFICATION :
1. Appuyer sur ke bauton « onfoff » pour commander la mise an
marche de l'appareil.

2. Appuyez sur la louche « GONT. ». Chaqus fois que la touche
est appuyéa, la sélection mode alternera entre I'opération
du déhumidificateur « continuous » et « regulars

NOTE : Quand le mede « continucus » est sélectionne
{l'indicateur lumineux vert s'éclaire} il ne serait pas possible de
programmer la valeur de |'opération de I'hurnidité relative.
Quard lindicateur luminewsx vert est éteint, 'appareil est au
mode de déhumidificalion,

3. Appuyez la touche d'hum « Up » QU « down » pour
selecllonner la valaur de Fhumidité relalive désirez (35% ~80%)

VENTILATEUR SEULEMENT :

4. Appuyez sur la touche « fan ». Chague fois que la touche est
appuyéa, 1a sélection mode alternera entre I'option da la
vitesse « High Fan = et « Low Fan ». La mode
sélectionnéa est identifiée par (Péclairage) I'indicatour
lumineux situé au-dessus e la sélection faite.
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FILTRE & AIR :

Le déshumidificatevr comporte un fillre & air amovible, situd &
I'arriére de 'appareil {derrigre la grille) directement au-dessus du
compartiment du réceptacle 4 eau.

Lafonction du fillre & air est de minimiser Iz concentration de
particules de poussiére dans |'almosphére environnarte. Un
filtre & air obstrué rédult Ie débit de clroufation d'air, ce qui
dégrads Fefficacité de fonctionnement de F'apparell. On doit
inspecter et nettoyer ls fillre & intervalles réguliers (intervalle de
delx semaines} pour que Pappareil puisse toujours fonctionner
au niveau defficacité maximur.

Il peut étre nécessaire d'augmenter la fréquence des.
netloyages, selon la qualité de |'alr & traiter,

IMPORTANT: Ne jamafs faire fonctionner l'appareit lorsque le
filtre & air n'est pas en place.

DEPOSE DU FILTRE A AIR

1. Retirer le récsptacla 4 eau de 'appareil pour pouveir accéder
au filtre & air. Voir Fig.2

2. Salsir la poignée du filtre; simultanément, pousser en

€cartant et firer vers la bas. (Il sera peut-8ire nécessaire de
secouer légérement le filie de coté & coté avant il se refche.)
Le filtre glissera facilament.

3. Nettoyer parfaitement Ig filtre & air avec un aspirateur. On
peut également le laver avec de |'eau tidda st un détergent
doux. Falre sécher parfaitement le fitre avant de le
réinstaller.

4. Pour réinstaller le filtre & air, réinsérer |a filtre dans les
glissidres et pausser vers le haut jusqu'a la position
d'emboltement,

{Vue arriere)

NOTICES

RTA

WARNING - IM

NOTE: The WARNING instructions issued in this manual are not meant to cover all possible conditions and
situations that may cccur. t must be understood that common sense, caution and carefulness are factors
that cannot be bullt into all appliances. These factors must be supplied by the person(s}) installing,
maintaining, or operating the appliance. Failure to install, maintain, and/or operate the squipment according
fo the manufacturer's insiructions may result in canditions which can produce bodily injury and/or property
damage. Contact your dealer, service agent or the manufacturer about any prablems or conditions you do
not fully understand. {For Danby Customer Service call 1 800 26 DANBY / 1 800 263 262¢)

FOR YOUR SAFETY - To raduce the risk of fire or explasion, do not store or use gasoline or other flammable vapors
or liguids in the vicinity of this er any other appliance.

ELECTRICAL SERVICE INFORMATION - To reduce the risk offire, electric shock or personal injury, all wiring
and grounding must conform with the latest edition of Local and MNational Elactical Codes It is the customer's
responsibility 10 have the wiring and fuses chacked by a qualified electrician to make sure adequate electrical power is
avallable.

This appliance is designed to operate on a separate branch, polarized, three-wire, effectively grounded, 120 Yolt 60
Hertz (alternating current} circuit protected by a 15 ampere fuse, squivalent fusetron or circuit breaker.

The three-prong grounding plug on the power card should be plugged directly into a polarized three slot effectively
grounded receptacle rated 110/120 V. A.C.

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS - Impropsr connection of the equipment-grounding conductor can result in a risk of
electrical shock. Check with a qualified electrician or servicernan if you are in doubt as to whether your appliance
outlets are properly groundad.

This appliance must be grounded. In the event of malfunction cr breakdown, grounding will reduce the risk of
slectrical shock by providing a path of least resistance for electrical current. This appliance is equipped with a cord
having an equipment-grounding conductor and 3 prong grounding plug. The plug must be connected inte an outlet lhal
is properly installed and grounded In the accordance with all local codes and ordinances.

De nat modify the plug provided with the appliance. If it will not it the outlet, have a proper cutlet installad by a
qualified elactrician.

It the household electrical supply does not meet the above specifications, or if you are not sure your heme has an
effective ground, have a qualified electrician or your local electrical utility company check it and correct any prablems.



Electrical Specifications
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. Allwiring must comply with local and national elsctrical
codes and be installed by a qualified electrician. If you
have any guestions regarding the following
instructions, contact a qualified electrician.

Check available power supply and resolve any wiring
problems BEFORE installation and operation of this
unit.

For your safety and protection, this unitis grounded
through the power cord plug when plugged into a
matching wall outlet. [f you are not sure whether the
wall outlels in your home are properly grounded,
please cansult a qualified elsctiician. DO NOT USE
PLUG ADAPTERS OR EXTENSION CORDS.

The manufacturers namsplate is located on the rear
wall of the water tank compartment. The nameplate
contains electrical and other technical data specific to
this unit.

To avoid the possibility of personal injury, always
disconnect the power supply before attempting to
clean andfor service the unit.

nit Specifications: DDR2504 R4 DDR601
Dehumidifying Capacily ipinis / Liters) 250119 45/21.3 60/28.4
Electrical Requirements o 115 Yolts { 60 Hz {All Models)
Power Input {watts) 370 510 730
Rated Amperage

+ Dehumidifying 3.9 4.8 6.3

+ Heating Not Applicable {All Models)
Air Flow Girculation - High Fan Speed (cubic Featparttins) 115 147 147
Type of Refrigerant R134a R22 R22
Water Tank Capacity iLiters; Pints) 11.0/23.24 11.0/23.24 11.0/23.24
Operating Noise; Level woa 5 50 50

Unit Dimensions Width / Height / Depih

13-3/16 x 24-5/8 x 18-3/4 (All Models)

Net Weight kg / Ibs.}

24453 26/55 25/55

NOTE: Specifications are subject to change without notice, for further improvements.

INST; ON

Choix de I'emplacement :

Choisir un emplacement approprig, avec accés facile &
une prise de courant {Gviter I'emploi d'une rallonge). S'il
est absolument nécessalre d'utiliser une rallonge pour
Talimentation de 'appareil, utiliser uniguement une
rallonge agréée pour climatiseur (disponible dans la
plupart des magasins de quincaillerie)

Choisir un emplacement ol ifen n'entravera la
circulation de I'air & travers la grille d'admission avant,
Maintenir une distance de séparation d’au moins 20 cm
antre las murs adjacants et I'arviére de I'appareil, pour
optimiser I'efficacité et la circulation de I'air.

L'appareil fonctionne au niveau d'efficacité maximum
lorsque la tempéralure ambiante de la piéce est située
entre 5°C et 35°C.

Il est important de noter que l'efficacité dun
déshumidificateur sera influencée par la taux de
réintreduction d'air humide dans la pigce. Pour obtenir
la meifleure efficacté, il convient de faire fonctionner le
deéshumidificateur dans un espace ferme. Fermer
toutes les portes et fenétres.

INSTALLATION DES ARQULETTES :
Il est faclle pour Futilisateur d'installer las quatre

roulettes pivotantes sur Fappareil; il suffit de dispeser
d'un tournevis Phillips.

Fig. 1

. Placer le déshumidificateur en appui sur le

panneau arrigre.

. Prendre les roulettes dans le sachet d'accessoires.
3. Insérer un angle de la plaguette de la base de la

roulette dans Fencoche qu'on trouve dans chacun
des 4 angles de [a base de 'apparell. (Voir Fig. 1)
Aligner s trou da [a plaquette de la roulette avec le
trou de la base de Papparsil {diamétralemant
opposé); placer une vis Phillips pour fixer la
roulelte.

Reépéter ce processus pour chague roulette.

. Placer l'appareil verticalement de nouveau.

IMPORTANT : Laisser I'appareil au repes
verticalement pendant au moins 15 minutes
avant de le mettre en marche,

. Brancher le cordon d'alimentaticn sur une prise de

courant 120 ¥ CA rellée A la terre et
convenablement polarisée.

(Pour la sécurité, vair Iss instructions de liaison a la.
terre, page 3)

. Vérifier que [e réceptacle 4 eau est convenablemant

placé & Fintérieur de la caisse. Sile tdmoin rouge «
réceptacle & eau plein » s'illumine fors du
branchement de I'appareil, c'est parce que le
réceptacle i'est pas correctement placé.




Fonction des témoins lumineux :

Témoin Luminaux {wvert) :

Quand funité est premigrement raccorde a une prise de
courrant, |s témoin lumineux {vert) commence clignoter et
continue clignoter jusqué ce que la touche ON/OFF est
appuyez. Quand la touche ON/OFF est activée, le clignotement
{témain) lumninewx tourne en état solide. Le déshumidificateur va
automatiquement relourner au réglage défaut de fusine. (Moir
réglage de défaut pour détailles.)

NoTe mPORTANTE : Selon les conditions de humidité des
afentours environnementalss, i1y a la possibilité que I'appareil
ne commencera pas automatiquement quand la touche ON/OFF
est appuyez, (Vair les instructions dopdration pour les
détailles.) En cas de panne d'électricité, I'apparail ne va pas
recommencer automatiquement quand I'électricité est restitueé.
Pour recommencer |'appareil, vous deviez appuyer 1a touche
ON/OFF encore une fois.

Témein rouge « Réceptacle i eau plein » :

Lorsqua e réceptacle 4 eau est plein, ou sl n’est pas
correctement placé & lntérieur de I'apparsil, le tdmoin rouge
s'illumine; il reste iHuming jusqu'a ce que le réceplacle A eau ait
&1é vidé eljou correctement replacé. Cecl suscite 'arrdt
fmmédiat du déshumidificateir {'alimentation ¢u compresseur et
du moteur du ventilateur est Interrompue). Il s'agit d'un dispositif
de seurité. Aprés qu'on a vidé le réceplacle & eau et quion I'a
correctement repositionné, le déshumidificateur reprend
automatiquement son fonctionnement. NOTE : Il peut &tre
nécessaire d’attendra plusleurs minutes avant la remise en
marche du déshumidificateur.

Conflguration de réglage de l'usine :

Chaque fois qu'on branche 'appareil aprés l'avoir débranché,
ou apras une interruption de Palimentation, le circuit de
commande éleclronique edopie automatiquement par détaut la
configuration de réglage définiz & Fusine,

Mode : Déshumldifisation
Réglage selon I'ygrométrie ambianite: 60 %
Vilesss ventllataur : Haute

KOTE: A l'occasion dlune interruption de Iafimentation
électrique, tous les réglages antérisurs sont automatiquemant
effacés/annulés. Si la cenfiguration de réglage était différente de
la configuralion ulilisée par défaut (décrite ci-dessus), il sera
nécessaire de reprogrammer ['appareil. Si l'arrét de I'appareil a
&1é commandé manuellement & l'aide de la tauche « anfoff » du
clavier, lors de la remise en marche ultérieure 'appareil adople
automatiquement la configuration définie par le dernier
programme utilisé

Réceptacle & eau :

Il est essentiel que le réceptacls & eau soit correctemant installé
dans |'appareil pour que le déshumidificateur fonctionne
correctement. L'eau condenséa généréa par le processus da
déshumidification s'accumule dans le réceptacle & eau; un
contacteur de sécurité empéche |e fonctionnemant de Fappareil
lorsgue le réceptacte & eau est plein, ou si le réceplacle & eau a
élé accidentellement déplaceé 2 'intérisur de son logemant
(action d'un flotteur dans le réceptacle & eau). L'interruption de
l'alimentation Iors de 'cuverture du cortacteur de sécurité
provogue immédiatement |'arrét du compresseur el du maoteus
du ventilateur, et par conséquent lintsrruption du processus de
déshumnidification.

IMPGRTANT: On ne doit jamats circonvenir laction du
contacteur de sécurité associé au flotteur dans le réceptacle &
eau,

Témoin lumineux CONT: Le témein lumineux {verl) éclaire
durant ls made d'humidification continuel. Les valeurs
d'humidité {réglage) ne peuvenl pas &tre programmer dans
cotte mods.

Témoln lumineux « High Fan » : e témain lumineux {veri)
éclaire quand « High Fan = est sélectionné,

Témoin lumineux « Low Fan » : le témoin lumineusx {vert)
éclaire quand « Low Fan » est sélectionng,

FEATURES

« Soft Touch (Electronic) Control Key Pads

+

Parts Identification

Auto-Sensing Humidity Contrel

Adjustable Humidity Settings (35% ~ 80%)

2 Fan Speed Settings (High/Low)
Delay Start Protection {compressor)
Auto-Defrost {De-Icier)

Full Bucket Indicator Light

Easy Roell Casters (4)

Rear Mounted Water Tank {Removable)
Direst Drain Option {(Hose not Included)

Euro-Design Styling
Quiet Operation
Removable Air Filter

Control Panel

Handle

Water Tank
{Rear)

Side Panel ~—

Front Panel

Easy-roll Castors



Explanation of key pad functions on the electronic centrol board.

ON/OFF Bution :
Each time this button is pressed the unit turns OnjOff,

CONT. Button; Used for Continuous Dehumidifier Operation. {unit
will run nen-stop) NOTE: Humidity values (seflings) eanncl be
piegrammed in this mods.

FAN Button: Each time Lhis button is pressed ihe fan speed wil
altemnate between HIGH FAN & EOW FAN,

#2% RUMIDITY UP: This bution allows you lo increase the relative
humidity setiing. Each lime this button is pressed the RH value
sefting is increased incrementally by 5%. {ranging from 35% ~ B0%)

@ HUMIDITY DOWH: This buBion allows you to decrease the relative
humidity setting. Each tima this button is pressed the RH valug
satting is decreased incrementally by 5%. (ranging from 80% ~
35%)

LED Readout (ROOM HUMIDITY): The LED window displays the
following information independantly;
1. Internal {Room Environment) Relative Humidity
Conditions,
2. Set Operating Relative Humidity Valug,

- NOTE: The LED readeut is programmed to default lo display (1.}
the intemeal [room environment) relative humidily conditions.
To view the Set Operaling Relative Humidity Yalue, {2.) press the
"up" or “down’ button (ance) and the set RH operating valug will
- flash for approximalely 5 seconds in the LED wintow, then revert
back to disptay the internal {room environment] RH value. (1)

=

T \WATER FULL ConT. POWER e
| @ HIGH FAN 1OW FAN

Foanctions des touches du tableau de commande électronique :

Touche ON/OFF :
Chague fois que cette commande st appuyez "appareil
ce mise en marche ou s'éteint.

Touche Cont:

Utilise pour Fopération continuellement du
déshumidificateur {I'unité fonctionne sans arrét),
Note : La valeur d’humidité {réglage) ne peut pas étre
programmer dans et mode.

Touche Fan :
Chagque fols que cette commanda ast appuyez, la vitesse
du ventilateur alternera entre haut et bas.

&Y Augmentation de 'humidité :
Cette touche vous permet ¢’augmenter le réglage de
Ihumidité relative. Chaque fois que cette touche est
appuyez, I'numidité relative est progressivement
augmentée par 5% (varie de 35% - 80%).

i Diminution de humidité :

Cette touche vous permet de diminuer le réglage de
humidité retative. Chaque fois gue cette touche est
appuyez, 'humidité relative est progressivement diminuée
par 5% (varie de 80% - 35%).

Affichage LED (I'humidité de la chambre) :
La fenétre LED affiche indépendamment lintarmation
suivant;

1) Conditions internes {environnement de chambre) de
Fhumidité.

2) Conditions de la valeur de I'humidité relative
programmeée.

Note : L'affichaga LED ast programmé d'affiche par
défaut:

1. les conditions internes {environnement de chambre) de
T'humidité relative. Pour regarder les conditions de la
valeur de Phumidité relative programmée.

2. Appuyez sur la touche « up » our « down » {une fois) et
le condition de la valeur de I'humidité relative programrmer
va clignater pour approximativernent 5 seconds dans la
fenétre LED, ensuits retourner 4 I'affichage des valeurs
internes {environnement de chambre) de Phumidité

relative.

T WATER FULL CONT. POWER T
o - ‘«
B HIGH FAN LOW FAN '
| I:I HUMIDITY & o ] I
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Clavier de commande tactile {électronique)

= Auto-détection de Phygrométrie ambianis

* Réglage selon I'hygrométiie amblante {35% - 80%)
Ventiateur 4 2 vilesses (Haul/Bas)

Mise en marche temperisée - protection (campresseur)
Auto-dégivrage

« Témoin « réceptacle plain =
Roulettes pour déplacement facile (4}
+ Réceptacle 4 eau monté a Farrigre (amovible)

Qption de drainage direct {tuyau pas compris)
Style européen

+ Fonctionnement silencieux

Filtre & air amovible

Composants I'appareil

Tableau de commande

Pcignés

Réceptacle a
eau a l'arriére

i .
Panneau - |

latéral !

Entrée d'air

Panneau de
fagade

Roulettes

Indicator Light Funetion:

Power Light (Green):

When the unit is first connected to an electrical outlet,

the (green) power light starts to flash and cantinues o
flash until the "onfoff” button is pressad. Whsn the “onjoff”
button Is activated, the flashing {power) light tums to a
steady state “on” cendition. The dehumidifier will
automalically default to the factory default setting. (See
Factory Default Setting for details)

IMPORTANT NOTE: Depending on the humidity
conditions of the surrounding enviranment, the
dehumidifier may not start automatically whan the “onfoff’
button is pressed.{see dehumidifier operating Instructions
for details)

In the event of a power failure, the unit will not re-start
automatically when power is restored. Te re-start the unit
you must press the "on/off" keypad again.

Water Full Indicator Light {Red):

Whan the water tank is full and /or incorrectly positioned
inside the cabinet, the (water full) red light turns on and
remains on until such time the tank is emptied andfor
carrectly re-positioned. This conditicn will result in the
immediate shut down of the dehumiditying system. {both
compressor and tan motor operation are terminated) This
is a safety feature. When the water tank is emptied andfor
correctly re-positionad, the dehumidifier will resume
operation automatically. NOTE: It may take several
minutes before operating conditlons resume.

Factory Default Setting:

Each time the unit is disconnectedre-connected andfor in
the event of a pawer failure, the electronic circuit board
automatically defaults to the following factory seiting.

Mode: Dehumidification
Humidity Setting: 60%
Fan Speed: High

ROTE: In the event of a power fallure, all previous sattings
are automatically erased/cancelled. If your program
setting was different than the above {default setting) it wil
be necessary to re-program your settings. When the unit
is switched "Off" manually {using the anfoff keypad) the
unit will always default to the last program setting that
was used.

Water Tank Operation:

Proper installation of the water tank is cruclal In
maintaining reliable dehumidifier operation.

The water tank holds accumulated condensed water and
by means of a safety switch controls both the water lavel
and operation of the dehumidification process.

i.e. When the water tank is full andfor accidentally
displaced inside the cabinet, the float switch actuator
(inside the tank} breaks contact with the safety switch.
This condition results In the immediate shut down of the.
compressor and fan motor system, preventing moisture
from being condensed.

IMPORTANT: Never tamper with or attempt to defeat the
water level (safety] float switch system.

CONT. Indicator Light: The (greenj indicater light
illuminates during continuous dehumidifying mode.
Humidity values {settings} cannot be programmed in this
maode.

HIGH FAN Indicator Light: The (green} indicator light
illuminates when HIGH FAN is selected.

LOW FAN Indicator Light: The {green) indicator light
illuminates when LOW FAN is selected.



INST, \TION

Location:

Select a suitable location, making sure you have easy
access to an alsctrical outlet. (avoid the use of
extansion cords) If it is absofutely necessary to use an
extension cord, use an approved "air conditioner”
extension cord only. {available at most local hardware
stores)

Select a suitable location making sure there are no
obstructions restricting airflow through the front air
intatke grill. Maintain a minimum clearance of a least
20cm (8") between adjacent walls and the back of the
unit to allow for proper air clreulation and maximum
efficiency. -

To obtain maximum operating efficiency fram yaur
dehumidifier, the recommended (room ambient)
aperating temparatures should be between 5°C / 419F
~35°C f 95°F.

ltis important to remember the efficiancy of a
dehumidifier will be effected finfluenced by the rate at
which new humid air (molsture) is allowed to infiltrate
the same space/area. To maintain efficiency, the
dehumidifier must be operated in an enclosed area.
Keep all doors and windows closed.

Fig. 1

CASTER INSTALLATION:

This unit includes provisions for the installation of four
(4) swivel casters.

Installation of the casters is simpla {phillips screwdrivar
required] and must be Installed by the customer.

1. Lay the dehumidifier on it's back.
2. Remove the casters from the accessorles bag.

3. Insert ona cornar of the caster bracket into the
{caster bracket) Indent located at each of the 4
corners of the base. (See Fig. 1)
Align the hole in the caster bracket with the hole
provided in the base {opposite indent) and secure
with phillps screw.
Repeat this procedure for all remaining casters.

4. Return the unit to the upright position.

IMPORTANT: Allew the unit ta stand upright for
at least 15 minutes before starting the unit,

5. Connect the power cord to a properly grounded
polarized 120Volt A/C electrical outlat.

(For your safety, please refer fo grounding
instructions on page 3)

6. Make sure the water tank is properly installed
inside cabinet. If the (red) "water full® light
illuminates when the unit is plugged in, the water
tank is not properly installed.

alimentation électrique -

. Tout cAblage doit étre rdatisé par un électricien
qualifié, en conformité avec les prescriptions des
codes national et local régissant les installations
élecirigues. Paur toute question au sujet des
instructions qui suivent, contacter un électricien
qualifié.

AVANT Tinstallation et AVANT ['utilisation de cet
appareil, contrdler les caractérisliques de la source
délectricité, et résoudre tout prabléme affectant le
cablage.

. Pour la sécurité et la protection des utilisateurs, cet
appareil est relié A la terre lorsqu'il est branché sur
une prise de courant de méme configuration que la
fiche de branchement. En cas de doute quant a la
qualité de la liaison a la terre de Ia prise de courant,
consulter un électricien qualifié. NE JAMAIS
UTILYSER UN CABLE DE RALLONGE NIUN
ADAPTATEUR SI LA CONFIGURATION DE LA
FICHE DE BRANCHEMENT NE CORRESPOND PAS
A CELLE DE LA PRISE DE COURANT.

La plague signalétique de 'apparail est située sur la
parol arrigre du compartiment du réceptacle 4 eau; on
y trouve les caractéristiques électriques el technigues
spécifiques de cet appareil.

o

[

Ea

o

Pour éviter les risques de dommage corporel, on dait
toujours débrancher I'appareil de la scurce d'électricité
avant d’entraprendre des travaux de nettoyage ou
d'entretien,

Spécifications de Pappareil: DDR250: DDR4 DDR&601
Capacité de déshumidification (Pintes/Litres) 25119 45/21.3 60/28.4
Alfmentation &lectrique 115 Volts / 60 Hz {Tous les modéles)
Consommation d'énergie {watts} 370 510 730
Demande de courant nominale

« Déshumidification 39 48 . 83
* Chauffage Non applicable (Tous les medéles)
Débit de circulalion d'air maxi (pieds cubes par minule) 115 47 147
Type de réfrigérant Ri34a R22 Re2
Capacité du réceptacle & sau {iitres) 11.0723.24 11.0/23.24 11.0/2324
Niveau de bruit en fonctionnement (dB A) 69 50 50
Dimensions {largeur/hauteur/profondeur) 13-3/16 X 24-5/8 x 16-3/4 {Tous les modéles)
Polds net {kg/lb) 24/53 25/55 25/55

NOTE: Les spécifications sont sujettes 4 modification sans préavis {pour I'amélioration des produits).




A AVERTISSEMENT — AVIS IMPORTANTS AN

NOTE : Les instructions de séeurité présentées dans ce manuel ne peuvert couvrir toutes les situations qui
pourraient survenir. Chacun doit comprendre gue Iutilisation adéquate de 'appareil repose sur le bon sens
et la prudence, facteurs qui ne peuvent &tre incorporés dans I'appareil iui-mé&me et qui relévent uniquement
du comportement de la persenne qui installe appareil ou I'utilise, ou qui exécute les opérations d'entretien.
Le non-respect des instructions d'installation, d'utilisation ou d'entretien de I'appareil fournies par le fabricant
peut susciter une situation pouvant conduire & des dommages matériels etfou corporels. Lutilisateur devrait
contacter le revendeur ou un agent de service aprés-vente du fabricant au sujet de tout probléme ou
situation gui n*est pas parfaitement compris. Pour contacter le centre de service-client 1-800-26-DANBY
(1-800-263-2629)

POUR LA SECURITE DES UTILISATEURS — Paur minimiser tout risque d'incendie ou d'explosion, ne
jamais remiser d’essence ou autre produit liguide ou gazeux inflammable au voisinage de cet apparell ou de
tout autre appareil ménager.

CIRCUIT ELECTRIQUE — Pour réduire le risque dincendie, choc électrique ou dommages corparels, il
convient que tout cablage électrigue et circuit de liaison a la terre soit conforme aux preseriptions de I'édition
la plus récente des codes local et national régissant les installations é&lectrigues. C'est & 'acquéreur
quincombe la rasponsabilité de consulter éventuellement un électricien gualifié qui pourra inspecter le
céblage et les fusibles de la résidence et déterminer si la source d'électricité disponible est adéguate pour
l'alimentation de lappareil.

Cet appareil est congu pour &tre alimenté par un circuit 120 volts CA, 60 Hz {circuit indépendant & 3 conducteurs,
alimentant une prise de courant convenablement polarisée et reliée A la terre) protégée par un fusible de 15 ampares
(ou disjencteur ou fusible temporisé équivalent).

La fiche de branchement & trois broches du cordon d’alimentation doit &tre branchée directement sur une prise de
courant polarisée de m&me configuration et reliée & [a terre, congue pour les circuiis 110/120 V CA.

INSTRUCTICNS DE LIAISCN A LA TERRE — Le raccordement incorrect 4 la terre de cet apparsil peut
susgiter un risque de choe électrique. En cas de doute quant & la qualité de la liaison 4 |a terre de la prise
de courant disponible, consulter un électricien qualifié.

Cat appareil doit &tre relié & Ia terre. Advenant una anomalie de fencliannement ou une panne, [ liaison & la tere
réduira le risque de choc électrique, parce quiun itinéralre de moindre résistance sera disponible pour le passage du
courant électrigue. Get appareil est équipé d'un corden d'alimentation comportant un condusteur de liaisen 4 1a terre et
une fiche de branchement & trais braches {pour liaison 4 la terre). La fiche de branchement doit étre branchée sur une
prige de courant convenablement installée et reliée & la terre conformémant aux prescriptions des codes et réglements
logaux en vigueur.

Ne jamais modifier la fiche de branchement de I'appareil. 81 la configuration de la fiche de branchement ne permet
pas son branchement sur la prise de courant, il sera nécessaire de faire installer une prise de courant adéquate par un
électricien qualifi.

Si les caractéristiques de |a source d'alimentation &lectrique de ta résidence ne correspondent pas aux
spécifications ¢i-dessus, ou en cas d'incertitude quant & la qualité de I liaison & la terre, demander & un &lectricien
qualifié ou & ka compagnie de distribution d*électricité dinspecter l'installation électrique et d'effectuer tout travail
correctif nécessaire.

Operating Instructions

Operating Instructions:

Dehumidifying is a means of removing moisture from the
air. A dehumidifier will help to protect your home and
valued possessions from damage (swelling) caused by
meisture in the air. Essentially a dehumidifier removes
moisture from the air, as moist air passes over a
dehumidifying (evaporator} coil. Moisture is condensed on
the evaporator coll, drained and collected inside

an internal fremovable) water tank located at the rear of
the unit. The exhausted air being returned into the room
environment is slevated several degrees causing the
surrounding air termperature to increase (slightly). This
process also contributes te towering the relative humidity
of the surrounding air.

Dehumidifying Mode Instructions:

When the unit is first connected to the electrical outlat,
the {gresn) power light starts to flash and continues to
flash until the “on/off" button is pressed. When the “onfoff”
button is activated, {pressad) the flashing (power} light
turns to a steady state “on” condition and the dehumidifier
automatically defaults to;

Mode: Dehumidifiar

Humidity Setting:-60% RH

Fan Speed: = High

IMPORTANT NOTE: Depending on humidity canditions of
the surrounding environment, the dehumidifier may not
start autematically under the default setting. {this is an
indicatation the humidity fevel of the surrounding
environment is lower than the “default setting of 50% RH)
Therefore, it may be necessary to scroll through each of
the different dehumidifier settings 35% ~ 80% until the
“humidistat” (sensor) recognises conditions that will allow
the unit to operais

DEHUMIDIFYING MGDE SELECTION:
1. Totum the unit on press the ON/OFF switch.

2, Press the GONT. bution. Each time the button is
pressed, the mode selection will alternate between
GONTINUOUS and REGULAR dehumidifiar aperation.
NOTE: When CONTINUQUS mode is selected, {grasn
indieator light illuminates) it will not be possible to
program a set RH operating value. When the green
indicator light is off, the unit is in REGULAR dehumidilying
mode and a set RH operating value can be programmed.

3. Press the humidity “UP” or “DOWN” buton to select a
desired RH oparating value. (35% — 80%j)

FAN SPEED SELECTION:

4. Press the "Fan” keypad. Each time the button is
pressed, the mode selection will alternate between the
"High Fan" and "Low Fan' speed options. The mode you

select is identified by the (iluminated) pilot light located
directly above the selection made.

AIR FILTER:

Your dehumidifier features a removable Air Filter. This
filter is located at the rear of the unit {behind rear grill)
directly abova the water tank compartment.

The air filter plays an impertant role in helping o reduce
{minimize) dust/dirt particles from ihe surrounding
enviranment. A blocked/clogged air fitter reduces air
intake, impacling negatively on operating efficiency.

To maintain maximum operating elliciency;

The filter must be checked and cleaned regularly. {every 2
weeks)

More frequent cleaning may be required depending upon
ndoor air quality.

IMPCRTANT: Never operata the unit without the air filter
in place.

AIR FILTER REMOVAL:

1. You must first remove the walter tank from the cabinet
to access the air filter. See Fig.2

2. Grasp the filter handle, push away fram vou and
pull down at the same time. (it may be necassary to
wiggle Lhe filter from side te side before it releases)
The filter will slide out easily.

3. Clean the filker thoraughly using vacuum a cleaner or
wash using luke warm water and mild detergent.
Dry tharoughly before re-installing.

4, To re-install the air filter, slide the filter back inside the

tracks and push upwards until it snaps (locks) into
position.

Fig. 2

- {Rear View}




Care and Maintenance

CAUTION: Before attempling to clean and/or service this
unit, always discennect the power supply cord from the
electrical power supplyfoutlet,

1. DO NOT use gasoling, benzene, paint thinner, or any
othar chemicals to clean this unit, as these substances
will damage/deform both plastic components and iuster
finish.

2. Never attempt to clean the unit by pouring water
directly over any of the surface areas, as this will
cause deterioration of elecirical components and wiring
insulation.

w

. Use only a mild dishwashing detergent, lukewarm
water and a soft cloth to wipe the exterior surface of
the unit and dry throughly.

Direct Drain Feature:

This dehumidifier is inclusive of a direct drain feature,
located at the rear of the cabinet. NOTE: The drain hose
i8 not included with the unit. Use a standard garden hose
with an outside diameter of 3/4" and inner diamster of
1/2". This type of hose can be purchased at any local
hardware store. The diract drain fealura is intended for
use in basements inclusive of a floor drain anly.

NOTE: Do not attempt to operate the direct drain
feature using drain/stam pipes above ground level.

Fig.3

CONNECTING THE DIRECT DRAIN:

1. Remove (cut away) drain cover {plug) and water tank
located at the rear of the unit. (See Fig.3)

e

Cut drain hose to required length. {to suit your needs)
You do not need any fittings on either end of the drain
hose. Insert one end the of garden hose diractly inta
the direct drain opening and push firmly onto the drain
nipple until it stops. Note: this connection requires a
pressure fit application only.Make sure the hose is
seated all the way back on the drain connection nipple.
Re-install the water tank, making sure the water full
light furns "off". If the light remains on, the tank has not
bean properly installed. The water tank must always be
installed inside the cabinet whenever the direct

drain option is being used.

Position the open end of the drain hose dlrectly owver
the floor drain and start the unit.

Position the dehumiditier as close as you can to the
floor drain.

. When the direct drain feature is not bsing used, remove
the drain hose from the direct drain nipple.

@

&

o

@

When the dshumidifier is not being ussd for long time
periods, please follow these instructions.

. Disconnect the power cerd from the power supply.

N

. Emply the water tank and wipe (clean) thoraughly.

I

. Clean air filter thoroughly

bl

Re-package the unit in the criginal carton

o

Store the unit upright in a dry location.

Introduétion

Nous vous remercicns d'avoir choisi cet apparsil Danby® pour assurer le confort de tous les membres de
vatre famills, chez vous, au chalet ou au bureau. Ce manuel de utilisatien présente de linformation utile et
nécessaire pour 'utilisation et I'entretien approprié de cet appareil. S fait Fobjet d'un entrstien adéquat, votre
appareil Danby® fournira de nombreuses années de service sans prabléme. Les uiilisateurs devraient fire la
totalité des instructions et se familiariser avec tous les organes de commande de I'appareil.

Cet appareil peut étre facilement déplacé d'une pidce & une autre; le processus de configuration/réglage pour
lutilisation ne prend que quelques minutes,

Il sera utfle de joindre une copie de la facture d'achat  cette page, et d'inscrire ci-dessous I'information qu'on
Trouve sur la plaque signalétique de I'appareil (sur la paroi arriére du compartiment du réceptacle a eau).

Maodéle N°:

Numéro de série :

Date d'achat :

Magasin — nom et adresse :

Cefte information devra élre communiquée & 'occasion de toute demande dinformation ou de services de
réparation. Pour contacter le centre de sarvice-client :

1-800-26-DANBY (1-800-263-2629)

Conserver ces instructions pour consultation ultérisure.

4 ! 5, Le symbole ci-dessous identifie un avertissement ou une mise en garde

A\ MISE EN GARDE A

Ne lalssez pas celte unité sans surveillance ou ng
fonctionnez pas dans un espace ou les gens et animaux
ne pauvent pas réagir rapidement. Un appareil défaillant
peut susciter Lns surchaufie extréme résultant & un

accident avec blessurss personnelles el les damages de
proprigté,
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nbys;,...... LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY

This quealify prociuct is warranles la be free from manufacturer’s defects inmaterial and p, provided thel the unitis used under the normal opesating
conctions infended by the manufacturer.

This wartanty is avallable only to the: persan 10 whom e unit was ceiginglly sald by Danby or by an authorized distibutor of Danby, and is non-lransferabla.

2
0 TERMS OF WARRANTY .?3
v First Year During the first year (1), any eleckrical parts of this prouct found to be defecive, including any sealed system unifs, wilbe regaived or L\‘%

igp'aced, al wariamov's option, at no charge to lhe ORIGINAL purchaser. Consumable parts fie. ight balbs) are not warvanted or
guaraniesd for any fength of time.

Secomnd Through During the: next four years [4) any part of the sealed system found to be defeciive [oonsisting of compressor, condenser, evaparalor,

N Fith Year diyer and allrelated lbingh will be replaced without charge, however, the purchaser shall pay for all labor and refurn freight during s L2
oG Tour year {d) period for repair or of any sealed 1ponents. Any unit being diagnosed pairable dug to @:Qj
sealed System feflure and warranting an exchangs during the existing four 4] years willbe subject 1o an apprepriate depreciation ar user ’/:(‘

X fes, including any-and al fraight charges befng lvied against the cansumer. L‘\oﬂj
[( : " To obialn Senice ‘Contact your dealer from whom year unt was purchased, or contact your nearest authorized Danby semvice depol, where senvice must ’(.\:‘
N be performed by a qualified service tethnizian. I service is performed o the units by anyone oiher than an aufhorized senvice depot, or &/{2‘
(< the unit s used for commattial agplication, alt obligations of Danty under this wanianty shall ba at an end. (}j
Q" EXCLUSIONS Q\"
S ) - " ) U
’]} Save as herein provided, Dantyy Products Limited (Canada) or Danby Producis Inc. {U.S A.), there are no ather warranties, cong fons, represeniations or @:pj
¢35 Quarantses, express or implied, mads or ntended by Danby Products Limited ar s authorized distributors and l ofhar waurantis, conditions, representations ar o,\\/o

Querantees, including any warraniies, conditions, representaiions or guarantzes under any Sals of Goods At ke legistation or statue:is herebyy exgressly

excludad. Sava as hereln provided, Danby Produets Limited (Canada) o Danby Products Inc, {U.S.4), shall nol be resgonsible for any damages ta persons ar
preperty, inclucing the unit itself, howsoever caused ar any consequential damages atising from the mallunclion of the urit and by the purchass af e unk, e
purchaser does hereby agree ko indemniy and sava harmlass Danby Products Limited irom any ceim far damages fo persons of property caused by the unit,

/’\
@% GENERAL PROVISIONS

? bo warsenty or insurance herein oonfained or set out shall apphy when damage or repeit & caused by any of the folfowing: (gf;ﬁ
IS 1) Pomer Failure, SR
Y 2} Damaga in transit of wien moving the appliznce. (‘\:9)

Q‘a 3 Improper poier supply such as low vallage, defecsive house wiring or inadequae fuses. ((:o":j
) 4} Accident, aliecation, abuse of misuse-af the appliance such as inadequsts air crculalion in the room or abnormal ogeratin carditions, Y

(extremely high of fow room lemperalure),

51 Use for commencial ofindusirial purpases. y}/o
6) Fire, waler damage, thefl, war, riot, hosHiity, acts of God sush as hurmicanes, flaads efc. (6\.2)
) ) Senvics calls resuling in customer education, (éo‘ﬂﬁ
.g:lv Proof of purchase date il be required for wamanty claims, 5o, please retain bl of sa's, In the event waranty servioeis required, present tis document 10 our ,/\:/.
() AUTHORIZED SERVICE DEPT (@j
.}/o

2
&)

Warranty Service

With-In Canada With-In United States
Dehumidifiers Cariy In Carry In

Danby Froducts Limiled Danby Products Inc.
PO Box 1778, 5070 Whitelaw Road, PO Box 655, 101 Benlley Court,
Guelph, Onlavio, Caneda H1H6Z9 Findlay, Ohio, U.S.A. 458390659
Telephona: (519) B37-0820 FAX: (519) B37-0449 Telephone: (419) 425-3627 FAX: {315) 425-8629
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OWNER'S MANUAL

MANUEL

D'UTILISATION
Model « Modéle

DDR2504
DDR451
DDRé601

CAUTION:

Read complete installation and
operating instructions before
installing and/or using the
dehumidifier,

ATTENTION :

Lire attentivement les consignes
de séeurité et les instructions
d'utilisation avant Fufilisation

initiale de ce produit.

KEEP THESE
INSTRUCTIONS FCR
FUTURE REFERENCE.

If the Dehumidifier changes
ownership, be sure this manual
accompanies the unit.

CONSERVER CES
INSTRUCTIONS POUR
CONSULTATION
ULTERIEURE
En cas da revente du
déshumidificateur, ce manugl doit
gtre inclus avec I'apparell.

D anby}%esrgl wer
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TROUBLE SHOOTING GUIDE

Frequently, some preblems are of a minor nature and a
service call may not be necessary. Use this
troubleshooting guide to identify possible problems you
may be experiencing. Ifths unit continues 1o operate
improperly, call your local Danby®Service Depot or 1-800-
25-DANBY {1-800-263-2629)

for assistanca.

PROBLEM

POSSIBLE CAUSE

Unit will not operate,

Check power cord connection.

Check electrical outlst for blown fuse.
Check if water tank |s full (empty}.
Check water tank is properly installed.

Dehumidifyling capacity
{moisture removal) low.

Air filter is dirty andfor blocked.

Ambient room temperature oo low. {bslow 5C/41F}
Poor airflow circulation / obstructien of front grill.
Relative Humidity in surrounding enviranment very low.

Relative Humidiiy setting not
reached after long period of
operation.

Chack all deors and windows are closed.
Areajroom Is too large for the capacity of the dehumidifier.




